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No. 267, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1921. 

CHAPTER 47. 
AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Knowlton 

in Marathon county, and to create the town of Guenther, to pro-
vide for town meetings therein and for the final settlement be-
tween said towns. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All that portion of the present town of Knowlton 

situated in Marathon county, in the state of Wisconsin, and de-
scribed as follows, to-wit : All of township twenty-six north, of 
range- eight east, of the fourth principal meridian in the state of 
Wisconsin. and now forming part of the present 'town of Knowl-
ton, in said county, is hereby set off and detached from the said 
town of Knowlton and created and constituted a separate town to 
be known and designated as the town of Guenther in said county. 

SECTION 2. The first town meeting of said town of Guenther 
shall be held in the public school house situated in the southwest 
corner of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section 
thirty in said township twenty-six north, of range eight cast, on 
the first Tuesday in April, 1921, and at such town meeting the 
qualified electors of said town shall, by ballot, elect town officers 
for said town, and shall have the power to do any and all things 
that qualified electors of any duly organized town have the power 
to do. For the purpose of such town election the qualified electors 
of said town, assembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the 
hours of nine and eleven o'clock, in the forenoon of said day, 
choose three of their number to act as inspectors, and two to act 
as ballot clerks of the election, and one to act as clerk of the elec-
tion board, and such inspectors, ballot clerks and clerk of election 
board shall, upon entering upon their respective duties, severally 
take the usual oath of office, and file the same with their returns. 
and such inspectors and clerk of the election board shall respec-
tively canvass and return the vote cast at such election, in all re-
spe:ts as provided by law for inspectors and election clerks at an-
nual town meetings. 

SECTION 3.. Notice of said first town meeting, which shall in-
clude a copy of this act, shall be given by posting of notices there-
of in at least five public places in said town at least ten days before 
the time of holding said first town meeting, by any duly qualified 
elector of said town, who shall make the proper affidavit of such 
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posting and file the same on the day of said first town meeting with 
the inspectors chosen at said meeting to conduct the same. 

SECTION 4. When said town meeting shall have been held as 
herein provided and the town officers required by law duly elected 
and qualified the said town of Guenther shall be deemed and shall 
be duly organized and shall possess all the rights, powers, privi-
leges, and authority, and shall be subject to all the liabilities of 
other towns of said state. 

SECTION 5. The assets, credits, indebtedness and liabilities as 
between said towns of Guenther and Knowlton, shall be appor-
tioned according to the provisions of section 60.05 of the statutes, 
all assets and credits and all lawful indebtedness and liabilities 
chargeable to said town of Guenther being apportioned and di-
vided pro rata according to the assessment roll of the territory af-
fected for the year 1920. And the town board of the town found 
to be indebted to the other shall have the power to levy a tax 
upon all the taxable property in the town so found to be indebted 
in order to pay such indebtedness, and shall pay the same within 
one year from the date of ascertainment thereof. 

SECTION 6. The supervisors of the town of Guenther and the' 
supervisors of the town of Knowlton shall, on the nineteenth day 
of April, A. D. 1921, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, meet at the 
town hall in the said town of Knowlton for the purpose of making 
a settlement between said towns according to the provisions of 
this act, and at said meeting, or any subsequent or adjourned 
meeting, held by said town boards of supervisors, any three of 
the supervisors shall have full power and authority to send for 
and have brought before them at such meeting any persons, books, 
papers, and records necessarily involved or needed in the settle-
ment between said towns ; the town clerk of the town of Knowlton 
shall be and act as clerk of such joint meeting, and the clerk of the 
new town of Guenther shall be present and assist as such clerk, 
and sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceedings had shall be 
made, in order that each town shall have at least one for the use 
and information of the town clerk and town board of supervisors 
thereof. Each town shall be chargeable with the expense and for 
the service of its own officers only, and the bills therefor shall be 
audited and paid by the respective towns of Guenther and Knowl-
ton as other bills are by law authorized to be paid. 

SECTION 7. At such joint meeting of said town boards, such 
town boards shall have power, without further notice, to reorgan- 
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ize the school districts in said towns and to provide for the appor-
tionment of the assets and liabilities of said school districts and 
for the collection and payment of any amount due any town be-
cause of such apportionment. 

SEcrtoN 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 23, 1921. 

No. 76, S.] 	 [Published March 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 48. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (9) of section 4601-4a of the 

statutes, relating to moisture in American cheese. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision (9) of section 4601-4a of the stat-

utes is amended to read: (Section 4601-4a.) (9) Cheese is 
the sound, solid, and ripened product made from milk or cream 
by coagulating the casein thereof with rennet, pepsin, or lactic 
acid, with or without the addition of ripening ferments and sea-
soning or added coloring matter and contains, in the water-free 
substance, not less than fifty per cent of milk fat and cheese 
known as American or Cheddar cheese not more than * * * 
thirty-eight per cent of moisture and cheese known as Brick 
cheese not more than forty-two per cent of moisture; except that 
Emmenthaler cheese, commonly known as domestic Swiss cheese, 
shall contain in the water-free substance not less than forty-three 
per cent of milk fat. 

Skim milk cheese is the• sound, solid, and ripened product, 
made from skim milk by coagulating the casein thereof with ren-
net, pepsin, or lactic acid, with or without the addition of ripening 
ferments and seasoning. 

Goat's milk cheese, ewe's milk cheese, et cetera, are the sound, 
ripened products made from the milks of the animals specified by 
coagulating the casein thereof with rennet, pepsin, or lactic acid, 
with or without the addition of ripening ferments and seasoning. 

SEc-rioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub. 
lication. 

Approved March 22, 1921. 


